

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC11-1166**

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellant,**

v.

**RICHARD T. CATALANO and
ALEXANDER SCHERMERHORN,
Appellees**

**On Review from the Second District Court of Appeal,
Consolidated Case Nos. 2D10-973 & 2D10-974**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Richard T. Catalano, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 500380
4370 112th Terrace North
Clearwater, FL 33762
Telephone (727) 540-1240
Facsimile (727) 540-1241
Richard.catalano@tse-industries.com
Attorney for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
A. The “Plainly Audible” Language in F.S. §316.3045(1) Is Unconstitutionally Vague, Overbroad, Arbitrarily Enforceable, and Impinges on Free Speech Rights.	3
B. F.S. §316.3045 Does Not Contain, Nor Does It Meet, the Established Constitutional Standards for Noise Ordinances Approved by the U.S. Supreme Court.	13
C. Florida Statute Section 316.3045 is Not Content Neutral and Violates Free Speech Rights.	27
D. Severance of Section (3) of F.S. 316.3045 Would Not Save this Statute.	32
E. Another Florida Circuit Court Has Held F.S. §316.3045 Unconstitutional.	32
Conclusion	34
Certificate of Service	35
Certificate of Compliance	35
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Cameron v. Johnson</u> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968)	16
<u>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</u> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	30, 31
<u>Connally v. General Construction Co.</u> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	21
<u>Daley v. City of Sarasota</u> , 752 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	18-21, 24, 27
<u>DA Mortgage, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</u> , 486 F.3d 1254 (11 th Cir. 2007)	15-18
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 710 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	25-27
<u>Easy Way of Lee County, Inc. v. Lee County</u> , 674 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	4-11, 14, 24-27
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	3, 14-15, 18
<u>Hynes v. Mayor and Council of Borough of Oradell</u> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976)	21
<u>Kovacs v. Cooper</u> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	13, 15, 18, 30
<u>Ledford v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	23, 24
<u>People v. Jones</u> , 721 N.E.2d 546 (Ill. 1999)	29-31
<u>Reeves v. McConn</u> , 631 F.2d 377 (5 th Cir. 1980)	11, 17, 18
<u>Saia v. New York</u> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	20, 23, 25, 27
<u>State v. Middlebrooks</u> , Fifteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Palm Beach County, Florida, Case No. 2008CT043699AXX	32-33
<u>U.S. v. Edge Broad. Co.</u> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	31
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	20, 23, 24, 27

Florida Statutes Section 316.3045 (2008)	passim
HSMV Rule 15B-13.001	7-9, 12-17, 32
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FL CODE §21-28(B) (1958, as amended 1996)	15, 16
